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Warrlewood Properties Pty Ltd

ABN 22 092 158 499

Level 1 4 Ponderosa Parade
Warriewood NSW 2102

e paulall123@gmat com

24" August 2010

The General Manager
Pittwater Council

PO Box 882

MONA VALE NSW 1660

ve The Mayor and all Councillors
Ms Faye Roberts, Regional Director, Sydney Region East, Department of Planning

Dear Srr,

RE Gateway Planning Proposal to Limit the Retail Floor Space at 23B Macpherson
Street, Warnewood — Rezoning No R0001/10

We wish to strenucusly object to the proposal to hmit retail floor space on the site of 23B
Macpherson Street, Warnewcod for the reasons cuthined in this letter

incomplete information provided to Department of Planning

The planning propesal submitted by Council to the Department of Planning for the
purposes of seeking approval to pursue a Gateway determination to amend Pittwater
LEP 1993 was flawed and incomplete Documents that are cntical to a proper
understanding of whether Council's deciston to seek approval to amend Pittwater LEP
1993 1s soundly based were not provided to the Department by Council

The decision of Council to omit critical planning documents from its pianning proposal
gives rnise to the very senous question of whether Council intended to mislead the
Department and the public at large

Council had provided out of date documents to the Department and has omitted from its
planning proposal more relevant current information prepared by recognised experts
that 1s directly relevant to a proper consideration of the 1ssues  The proposal submitted
by Council to the Department of Planning has not been presented in a manner which is
fair and true and which properly represents all of the objective facts

As a consequence, the planning proposal which is now on exhibition to the public Is
fundamentally flawed it presents a biased view and one that represents subjective
opmion rather than a balanced analysis of the relevant i1ssues

Errors and Omissions in Council's Planning Proposal

Council's justification for pursuing its proposal to amend Pittwater LEP 1993 1s purportedly
to "provide planning certainty and secure a scale of the permissible bullf form that is in
keeping with the planned Focal Neighbourhood Centre for the inconing population of
Warnewood Valley Land Release that incorporates refailing for daily local ‘convemience




The pianning proposal identifies that the requirement of a retaihing facility to meet the
needs of the iIncoming population of Warnewood Valiey was first set out in The
Ingleside/Warmewood Urban L.and Release Area Demographic and Facility/Service Needs
Studies 1994

Council has claimed at page 8 of the planning proposal that "the quantum of floor space to
be included in the LEP was independently assessed by Hill PDA in 2006 ' That statement
1s Inconsistent with information provided to Counci by Hill PDA n a letter dated 2
September 2009 Council has failed to identdfy this inconsistency or otherwise draw the
Department's attention to the matters disclosed by Hill PDA In the letter referred to

Hill PDA is an independent property consuitancy that specialises in retail supply and
demand analysis Hill PDA first prepared a report in response to a DA by Mirvac for the
site In 2006 at the request of Council A second study was undertaken in 2009 on behalf
of Warrrewood Properties Pty Limited, the owner of the site and the proponent of the
deveiopment of the site as a neighbourhood retail centre

In its letter to Council dated 2 September 2009 Hill PDA pointed out that both the 2008
and 2009 studies found that there was demand for retaill on the site but that the quantum
of demand for that retail differed significantly because of the “different scope, data inputs
and purposes" of each of the studies

Hill PDA also stated in its September 2009 letter to Council that the 2006 study was
undertaken to test whether the development of a small retail centre on the site would be
sustainable given the underlying retait demand Most importantly, Hill PDA informed
Council in that letter that it was beyond the scope of the 2006 study to assess whether a
small 1,200m? centre which included a 600m? supermarket was commercially viable or
whether a large centre on the site would also be sustainable and commercially viabie

The 2009 Hill PDA study was commissioned to provide an independent assessment of the
total level of retail expenditure and the associated demand for retait floorspace generated
within the Warriewood Vafley Hill PDA concluded that a greater share of the
supermarket, specialty retail and restaurant related trade could be captured to support a
larger centre

Importantly, the 2009 Hilt PDA study also factored in demand generated by non residential
uses In the Warnewood Valley such as employment generating uses located within the
Valley, this 1s a requirement of the current DCP Cl 6 15 and was not factored into the
2006 Hill PDA report  Furthermore, the 2009 study was based on more recent residential
projections having regard to developments that had been approved n the Warriewood
Valley

Notwithstanding this, Council has used the 2006 Hill PDA study as the basis for arguing
for a cap to the allowable retail size on the site and particularly the cap on any single shop
size within the development

The Hill PDA Retail Demand Study prepared in March 2009 found that retail demand for
the site was in excess of 6,500m? and that a single user supermarket of 3 200m? was
justified A subsequent Economic Impact Study by Hill PDA in May 2009 found that
nearby retail centres would not be adversely impacted by a retail development of 3,950m?

Hill PDA aiso lodged a submission to Council in March 2010 on the retall component of the
Draft Warriewood Valley Planning Framework 2010 Hill PDA concluded




“that this i1s an ideal opportumity to revise the retail floor space controls for
Warrrewood Valley so that they meet its objectives to ensure that the future residents
and occupiers of the Valley are provided with an appropnate level of community
faciities and services and an amenable and safe neighboturhood We maintain that
to achieve this objective a suitable level of retail floor space should be provided within
Warriewood Valley and thaf recommendations for a 855 sqm-2,222 sqm centre are
now well outdated [This outdated figure was determined in 1994 based on residential
numbers at that time ] Our analysis of retail demand found that there is sufficient
demand for a centre over 6,000 sgm in Warnewood Valley Qur economic impact
testing of a 4,000 sqm centre found that it would have an accepfable impact fo the
operation and economic viability of surrounding centres Accordingly, we are
confident in suggesting that a centre of this scale would be acceptable from an
economic perspective and there 1s ample local demand from a social perspective”

The Hill PDA Retail Demand Study of March 2009 was accepted by Council and was
used as the basis of Council's 21 July 2009 Gateway planning proposal to justify
amending the LEP to permit the development of neighbourhood shops and
restaurants on the site That amendment was gazetted in March 2010

The July 2009 Gateway planming proposal (which 1s still published on the Department’s
website) refers at paragraph C3 on page 15 fo a report for 2 meeting of Council's Planning an
Infegrated Built Environment Committee The following statement 1s extracted from that
report -

“A retail demand analysts accompanies the planning proposal, based on the
2006 Census as Appendix 4 (1 e Hil PDA’s Retall Demand Study — March 2009)
The Analysis concluded there 1s sufficient demand for retail floor space
generated in Warriewocod Valley Release Area, with the floor space significantly
higher than previously advised mn the Hill PDA assessment (2006)”

A report prepared for Council's meeting held on 9 November 2009 to inform Council of
the outcomes of the public extubition of the July 2009 proposed amendments to the
Pittwater LEP, incorporated further relevant information that was not provided by Council
to the Department of Planning The report at section 2 3 2 on page 6 states -

“The Hill PDA 2009 Study for the applicant provides an assessment of the total
level of retail expenditure and associated demand for retail floor space generated
withun the Valley Hilt PDA differentiated between the two studies by letter 9
Sepfember 2009, in which they state (inter alia) -“Rather than assess the viability
of a small centre (which the proponent [Mirvac] had found fo be non wviable in
commercial ferms), the Study sought to deterrmine whether there would be
sufficient demand for a commercially viable larger centre (3,950 sqm centre) and
whether this would have an adverse economic impact to the function of
surrounding centres™

The question needs to be asked - Why would Council revert back to an older, out of
date 2006 study which was undertaken for an entirely different purpose and include
this in its submission to the Department of Planning as the basis upon which retail
demand should be assessed for the current Gateway application?

It appears that Council 1s pursuing this LEP/DCP amendment in order to attempt to
crrcumvent the current development application for the site which is the subject of a
reserved judgment in the Land and Environment Court (or any similar future development
application} which has 10% more area than the DCP hmut of 2,222m? (a imit that was
established back in 1994) or any proposal with a single shop (1 e supermarket) larger than




800m? However, making these amendments will only ensure that retail development on
the site will not be commercially viable

The inevitable outcome of the amendment 1o the LEP proposed by Councii being made 18
that a viable retail development for the site cannot succeed and will not be buillt As a
consequence, the retail convenience needs of the Warrniewood Valley residents and
workers will not be met — an outcome that is contrary to relevant objectives stated in the
DCP

it 1s notable that Peter Leyshon, Council’s consultant in the Land and Environment Court
proceedings referred to, considered the viability of a supermarket of 899m?2 for the site 1n
2006 — a supermarket that 1s only 101m? smaller than the currently proposed 800m?
maximum size imit  in bus report, Mr Leyshon stated that “development of such a store
would be a completely inappropnate outcome for the Warnewood Valley and that if could
not be expected to survive long-term’ and that ‘theoretically, development of a small retail
centre with six or eight tenancies in the Warnewood Valley may appear possible The
realhty is that such centres are prone to ligh rates of failure

The fact also remains that a retail centre of a size up to 2,222m? as per the DCP could never
be realistically anchored by a supermarket of only 800m? as the ratio of the size of the
supermarket anchor {0 the number of specialty shops 1s unreahstic Again this was
acknowledged by Peter Leyshon in the Land & Environment Court proceedings

A supermarket operator would simply have no interest in such a site

Why then would a responsible council attempt to impose 800m? as a maximum size on any
one shop, knowing full well that such a control would not be able to serve the retail needs
of the incoming population and would result in a failed retail centre  Such an outcome
defeats the intentton of Councii's own pianning strategy which since 19987 has envisaged a
neighbourhood centre on or near the site for residents and those working in the Valley

The proposal to imit floor space 1s also at odds with Council’s strategy of mcreasing
residential density In the Valley implemented earlier this year How 1s the growing
residential and working population in the Valley possibly going to be properly catered for
when Council’s own current pfanning policies state that the focal neighbourhood centre on
this site must 'meet the needs of the incoming population’ and for those who work In the
local area? Placing further hmits on the size of the centre and supermarket I1s completely
contrary to Council’'s own stated objectives and more importantly, the demonstrated needs
of the community that Council is required to serve

We are very concerned that the Department of Planning may have assessed Council’s
proposal based on flawed information The public also only have access to the
incomplete information and so proper public consuitation cannot proceed

Therefore, the only appropriate course of action is for the Council to withdraw the

proposal

Yours faithfully

i ™

Paul Allinson




Warrlewood Properties Pty Ltd

ABN 22 092 158 492

Level 1 4 Ponderosa Parade
Warriewood NSW 2102

e paulalii23@gmail com

24" August 2010

The General Manager
Pittwater Council

PO Box 882

MONA VALE NSW 1660

cc The Mayor and all Councillors
Ms Faye Roberts, Regional Director, Sydney Region East, Department of Planning

Dear Sir

RE DCP Proposal to Limit the Retail Floor Space at 23B Macpherson Street,
Warmewood —~ Rezoning No R0001/10

We wish to strenuously object to the proposal to amend DCP C6 15 to imit retail fioor
space on the site of 23B Macpherson Street, Warriewood for the reasons outlined in this
letter

Incomplete information provided to the Public

Documents that are critical to a proper understanding of this 1ssue have not been
provided to the public The decision of Councii to omit critical planning documents from
its proposal gives nise to the very serious guestion of whether Council intended to
mislead the public at iarge

Council has provided out of date documents to the public and has omitted from its
proposal more relevant current information prepared by recognised experts that 1s
directly relevant to a proper consideration of the 1ssues  The proposal submitted by
Council to the public has not been presented in a manner which 1s fair and true and
which properly represents all of the objective facts It presents a blased view and one
that represents subjective opinion rather than a balanced analysis of the relevant
Issues

As a consequence, the proposal which is now on exhibition to the public is
fundamentally flawed

Errors and Onussions in Council’s Proposal

Council has claimed in its proposal that "the quantum of floor space to be included in the

L EP was independently assessed by Hill PDA in 2006 The Hill FDA assessment
concluded that there was a current demand for a supermarket in the vicinity of 800 m2
floor space and 371 m2 of floor space for specialty retailing, based on the 2001 Census, in
the Release Area" That statement 1s iInconsistent with information provided to Council by
Hili PDA in a letter dated 2 September 2008 Council has failed to identify this




inconsistency or otherwise draw the public's attention to the matters disclosed by Hill PDA
in the letter referred to

Hill PDA s an independent property consuitancy that specialises i retail supply and
demand analysis Hill PDA first prepared a report in response to a DA by Mirvac for the
site In 2006 at the request of Council A second study was undertaken in 2009 on behaif
of Warriewood Properties Pty Limited, the owner of the site and the proponent of the
development of the site as a neighbourhood retail centre

In its letter to Council dated 2 September 2009 Hill PDA pointed out that both the 2006
and 2009 studies found that there was demand for retail on the site but that the quantum
of demand for that retail differed significantly because of the "different scope, dafa inputs
and purposes” of each of the studies

Hill PDA also stated in its September 2009 letter to Council that the 2006 study was
undertaken to test whether the development of & small retail centre on the site would be
sustainable given the underlying retail demand Most importantly, Hill PDA informed
Council in that letter “that it was beyond the scope of the 20086 study fo assess whether a
small 1 200m? centre, which included a 600m? supermarket, was commercially viable or
whether a farge centre on the site would also be sustamable and commercially viable”

The 2009 Hill PDA study was commissioned to provide an independent assessment of the
total level of retaill expenditure and the associated demand for retail floor space generated
within the Wamewood Valley Hill PDA concluded that a greater share of the
supermarket specialty retail and restaurant related trade could be captured to support a
larger centre

importantly, the 2009 Hill PDA study also factored in demand generated by non residential
uses In the Warnewood Vailey such as employment generating uses located within the
Valley, this 1s a requirement of the current DCP C6 15 and was not factored into the 2006
Hill PDA report  Furthermore, the 2009 study was based on more recent residential
projections having regard to developments that had been approved in the Warnewood
Valley

Notwithstanding this, Council has used the 2006 Hill PDA study as the basis for arguing
for a cap to the allowable retail size on the site and particularly the cap of 800 m2 on any
single shop size within the development

The Hill PDA Retaill Demand Study prepared in March 2009 found that retail demand for
the site was in excess of 6 500m? and that a single user supermarket of 3 200m? was
wstified A subsequent Economic Impact Study by Hill PDA in May 2009 found that
nearby retail centres would not be adversely impacted by a retail development of 3,950m?
Therefore, this or any smaller retail centre will not disturb the established retail hierarchy
which 1s a desired outcome of the draft DCP on exhibition

Hill PDA also lodged a submission to Council in March 2010 on the retail component of the
Draft Warriewood Valley Planning Framework 2010 Hill PDA concluded

“that this 1s an ideal opportunity to revise the retail floor space controls for
Warriewood Valley so that they meet its objectives to ensure that the fufure residents
and occuprers of the Valley are provided with an appropriate level of community
facilties and services and an amenable and safe neighbourhood We maintain that
to achieve this objective a suitable level of retail floor space should be provided within
Warnewood Valley and that recommendations for a 855 sqm-2,222 sqm centre are




now well outdated [This outdated figure was determined in 1994 based on residential
numbers at that time 1 Our analysis of retall demand found that there i1s sufficient
demand for a centre over 6,000 sqm in Warnewood Valley QOur economic impact
testing of a 4,000 sqm centre found that it would have an acceptable impact to the
operafion and economic viability of surrounding centres Accordingly, we are
confident in suggesting that a centre of this scale would be acceptable from an
economic perspechive and there is ample local demand from a social perspective’

The Hill PDA Retail Demand Study of March 2009 was accepted by Council and was
used as the basis of CounciP’s 21 July 2009 Gateway planming proposal to justify
amending the LEP to permit the development of neighbourhood shops and
restaurants on the site That amendment was gazetted in March 2010

The July 2009 Gateway planning proposal {which 1s still published on the Department’s
website) refers at paragraph C3 on page 15 to a report for a meeting of Council's Planning an
Integrated Built Environment Committee The following statement 1s extracted from that
report -

“A retail demand analysis accompanies the planning proposal, based on the
2006 Census as Appendix 4 (1e Hill PDA’s Retail Demand Study — March 2009)
The Analysts concluded there is sufficrent demand for retail floor space
generated in Warriewood Valley Release Area, with the floor space significantly
higher than previously advised in the Hill PDA assessment (2006)”

A report prepared for Counci's meeting hetd on 9 November 2009 ta inform Council of
the outcomes of the public extubition of the July 2009 proposed amendments to the
Pittwater LEP, incorporated further relevant information that has not been exhibited or
made available to the public in the current Council proposal to imit retail floor space The
report at section 2 3 2 on page 6 states -

“The Hill PDA 2008 Study for the appiicant provides an assessment of the total
fevel of retail expenditure and associated demand for refail floor space generated
within the Valley Hil PDA differentiated between the two studies by letter 9
September 2009, in which they state (infer aha) -“Rather than assess the viability
of a small centre (which the proponent [Mirvac] had found to be non viable in
commercial ferms}, the Study sought to determine whether there would be
sufficient demand for a commercially viable larger centre (3,950 sqm centre} and
whether this would have an adverse economic impact to the function of
surrounding centres™

The question needs to be asked - Why would Council revert back to an older, out of
date 2006 study which was undertaken for an entirely different purpose and include
this in its proposal as the basis upon which retaill demand should be assessed for the
current DCP amendment on exhibition ?

It appears that Councit 1s pursuing this DCP amendment in order to attempt to circumvent
the current deveiopment application for the site which 1s the subject of a reserved judgment
in the Land and Environment Court (or any similar future development application) which
has 10% more area than the DCP limit of 2,222m? (a limit that was established back in
1994) or any proposal with a single shop (1 e supermarket) larger than 800m? However
making this amendment wili only ensure that retail development on the site will not be
commercially viable

The inevitable outcome of the amendment to the DCP proposed by Councii being made 1s
that a viable retail development for the site cannot succeed and will not be bullt As a




consequence, the retail convenience needs of the Warnewood Valley residents and
workers will not be met — an outcome that is contrary to relevant objectives stated in the
current DCP

It 1s notable that Peter Leyshon, Council s consultant in the Land and Environment Court
proceedings referred to, considered the viability of a supermarket of 699m? for the site in
2006 — a supermarket that 1s only 101m?2 smaller than the currently proposed 800m?
maximum size himit  In tis report, Mr Leyshon stated that “development of suich a store
would be a compietely mappropnate outcome for the Warrrewood Valley and that if could
not be expected to survive long-term’ and that ‘theoretically, development of a small retail
centre with six or eight tenancies in the Warnewood Valley may appear possible The
realily 1s that such centres are prone to high rates of failure”

The fact also remains that a retail centre of a size up to 2 222m? as per the DCP could never
be realistically anchored by a supermarket of only 800m? as the ratio of the size of the
supermarket anchor to the number of specialty shops I1s unrealistic Again, this was
acknowledged by Peter Leyshon in the Land & Environment Court proceedings A
supermarket operator would simply have no interest in such a site

Why then would a responsible council attempt to impose 800m? as a maximum size on any
one shop knowing full well that such a DCP control would not be able to serve the retail
needs of the iIncoming population and would result in a faled retail centre ? Such an
outcome defeats the intention of Council’s own planning strategy, which since 1997 has
envisaged a neighbourhood centre on or near the site for residents and those working in
the Valley

The proposal to imit floor space is also at odds with Council’s strategy of increasing
residential density in the Valley implemented earher this year How is the growing
residential and working population in the Valley possibly going to be properly catered for
when Council’s own current planning policies state that the focal neighbourhood centre on
this site must 'meet the needs of the incoming poputation' and for those who work in the
local area? Placing further imits on the size of the centre and supermarket Is completely
contrary to Council’'s own stated objectives and more importantly, the demonstrated needs
of the community that Council Is required to serve

We are very concerned that Council has provided out of date documents to the pubiic
and has omitted from its proposal more relevant current information prepared by
recognised experts that is directly relevant to a proper consideration of the issues The
proposal submitted by Council to the public has not been presented in a manner which
1s far and true and which properly represents all of the objective facts

As a consequence, the proposal which i1s now on exhibition to the public 1s
fundamentally flawed Therefore, the only appropnate course of action s for the

Council to withdraw the proposed DCP amendment

Yours faithfully

/—L

Paul Allinson




